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submissions available to the public or 
entering the comment into ADAMS. 

II. Background 

Under the provisions of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 
U.S.C. Chapter 35), the NRC recently 
submitted a proposed collection of 
information to OMB for review entitled, 
‘‘Criteria and Procedures for Emergency 
Access to Non-Federal and Regional 
Low-Level Waste Disposal Facilities.’’ 
The NRC hereby informs potential 
respondents that an agency may not 
conduct or sponsor, and that a person is 
not required to respond to, a collection 
of information unless it displays a 
currently valid OMB control number. 

The NRC published a Federal 
Register notice with a 60-day comment 
period on this information collection on 
December 23, 2020, (85 FR 84012). 

1. The title of the information 
collection: Part 62 of title 10 of the Code 
of Federal Regulations (10 CFR), 
‘‘Criteria and Procedures for Emergency 
Access to Non-Federal and Regional 
Low-Level Waste Disposal Facilities.’’ 

2. OMB approval number: 3150–0143. 
3. Type of submission: Extension. 
4. The form number if applicable: Not 

applicable. 
5. How often the collection is required 

or requested: On occasion. 
6. Who will be required or asked to 

respond: Any low-level waste generator 
or governor of a State on behalf of 
generators seeking emergency access to 
an operating low-level waste disposal 
facility or an exemption from the 
requirements in 10 CFR part 62. 

7. The estimated number of annual 
responses: 2. 

8. The estimated number of annual 
respondents: 1. 

9. An estimate of the total number of 
hours needed annually to comply with 
the information collection requirement 
or request: 233. 

10. Abstract: 10 CFR part 62 sets out 
the information that must be provided 
to the NRC by any low-level waste 
generator or governor of a State on 
behalf of generators seeking emergency 
access to an operating low-level waste 
disposal facility. The information is 
required to allow the NRC to determine 
if denial of disposal constitutes a 
serious and immediate threat to public 
health and safety or common defense 
and security. 10 CFR part 62 also 
provides that the Commission may grant 
an exemption from the requirements in 
this part upon application of an 
interested person or upon its own 
initiative. 

Dated: April 21, 2021. 

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. 
David C. Cullison, 
NRC Clearance Officer, Office of the Chief 
Information Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2021–08619 Filed 4–23–21; 8:45 am] 
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AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission. 
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collection; request for comment. 

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (NRC) invites public 
comment on the renewal of Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) 
approval for an existing collection of 
information. The information collection 
is entitled, ‘‘Requests to Agreement 
States and Non-Agreement States for 
Information.’’ 

DATES: Submit comments by June 25, 
2021. Comments received after this date 
will be considered if it is practical to do 
so, but the Commission is able to ensure 
consideration only for comments 
received on or before this date. 
ADDRESSES: You may submit comments 
by any of the following methods; 
however, the NRC encourages electronic 
comment submission through the 
Federal Rulemaking website: 

• Federal Rulemaking Website: Go to 
https://www.regulations.gov and search 
for Docket ID NRC–2021–0071. For 
technical questions, contact the 
individual listed in the FOR FURTHER 
INFORMATION CONTACT section of this 
document. 

• Mail comments to: David Cullison, 
Office of the Chief Information Officer, 
Mail Stop: T–6 A10M, U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission, Washington, 
DC 20555–0001. 

For additional direction on obtaining 
information and submitting comments, 
see ‘‘Obtaining Information and 
Submitting Comments’’ in the 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section of 
this document. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
David Cullison, Office of the Chief 
Information Officer, U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission, Washington, 
DC 20555–0001; telephone: 301–415– 
2084; email: Infocollects.Resource@
nrc.gov. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Obtaining Information and 
Submitting Comments 

A. Obtaining Information 
Please refer to Docket ID NRC–2021– 

0071 when contacting the NRC about 
the availability of information for this 
action. You may obtain publicly 
available information related to this 
action by any of the following methods: 

• Federal Rulemaking Website: Go to 
https://www.regulations.gov/ and search 
for Docket ID NRC–2021–0071. A copy 
of the collection of information and 
related instructions may be obtained 
without charge by accessing Docket ID 
NRC–2021–0071 on this website. 

• NRC’s Agencywide Documents 
Access and Management System 
(ADAMS): You may obtain publicly 
available documents online in the 
ADAMS Public Documents collection at 
https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/ 
adams.html. To begin the search, select 
‘‘Begin Web-based ADAMS Search.’’ For 
problems with ADAMS, please contact 
the NRC’s Public Document Room (PDR) 
reference staff at 1–800–397–4209, 301– 
415–4737, or by email to pdr.resource@
nrc.gov. The supporting statement is 
available in ADAMS under Accession 
No. ML21074A317. 

• Attention: The PDR, where you may 
examine and order copies of public 
documents, is currently closed. You 
may submit your request to the PDR via 
email at pdr.resource@nrc.gov or call 1– 
800–397–4209 or 301–415–4737, 
between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. (EST), 
Monday through Friday, except Federal 
holidays. 

• NRC’s Clearance Officer: A copy of 
the collection of information and related 
instructions may be obtained without 
charge by contacting the NRC’s 
Clearance Officer, David Cullison, 
Office of the Chief Information Officer, 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 
Washington, DC 20555–0001; telephone: 
301–415–2084; email: 
Infocollects.Resource@nrc.gov. 

B. Submitting Comments 
The NRC encourages electronic 

comment submission through the 
Federal Rulemaking website (https://
www.regulations.gov). Please include 
Docket ID NRC–2021–0071 in your 
comment submission. 

The NRC cautions you not to include 
identifying or contact information in 
comment submissions that you do not 
want to be publicly disclosed in your 
comment submission. All comment 
submissions are posted at https://
www.regulations.gov/ and entered into 
ADAMS. Comment submissions are not 
routinely edited to remove identifying 
or contact information. 
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If you are requesting or aggregating 
comments from other persons for 
submission to the OMB, then you 
should inform those persons not to 
include identifying or contact 
information that they do not want to be 
publicly disclosed in their comment 
submission. Your request should state 
that comment submissions are not 
routinely edited to remove such 
information before making the comment 
submissions available to the public or 
entering the comment into ADAMS. 

II. Background 
In accordance with the Paperwork 

Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 
Chapter 35), the NRC is requesting 
public comment on its intention to 
request the OMB’s approval for the 
information collection summarized 
below. 

1. The title of the information 
collection: ‘‘Requests to Agreement 
States and Non-Agreement States for 
Information.’’ 

2. OMB approval number: 3150–0029. 
3. Type of submission: Revision. 
4. The form number, if applicable: 

Not applicable. 
5. How often the collection is required 

or requested: One-time, on occasion. 
6. Who will be required or asked to 

respond: 50 states, the District of 
Columbia, and Puerto Rico. 

7. The estimated number of annual 
responses: 1,965. 

8. The estimated number of annual 
respondents: 52. 

9. The estimated number of hours 
needed annually to comply with the 
information collection requirement or 
request: 15,720. 

10. Abstract: The NRC is requesting 
OMB approval of a plan for a generic 
collection of information. The need and 
practicality of the collection can be 
evaluated, but the details of the specific 
individual collections will not be 
known until a later time. The 
Agreement States and non-Agreement 
States will be asked on a one-time or as 
needed basis to respond to a specific 
incident, to gather information on 
licensing and inspection practices or 
other technical information, or to 
provide comments on proposed policy 
and program updates. The results of 
such information requests, which are 
authorized under Section 274(b) of the 
Atomic Energy Act, will be utilized in 
part by the NRC in preparing responses 
to Congressional inquiries. In addition, 
the information can assist the 
Commission in its considerations and 
decisions involving Atomic Energy Act 
materials programs in an effort to make 
the national nuclear materials program 
more uniform and consistent. 

III. Specific Requests for Comments 

The NRC is seeking comments that 
address the following questions: 

1. Is the proposed collection of 
information necessary for the NRC to 
properly perform its functions? Does the 
information have practical utility? 

2. Is the estimate of the burden of the 
information collection accurate? 

3. Is there a way to enhance the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected? 

4. How can the burden of the 
information collection on respondents 
be minimized, including the use of 
automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology? 

Dated: April 21, 2021. 
For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. 

David C. Cullison, 
NRC Clearance Officer, Office of the Chief 
Information Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2021–08653 Filed 4–23–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7590–01–P 

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL 
MANAGEMENT 

January 2021 Pay Schedules 

AGENCY: Office of Personnel 
Management. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The President adjusted the 
rates of basic pay and locality payments 
for certain Federal civilian employees 
effective in January 2021. The Executive 
order authorizes a 1.0 percent across- 
the-board increase for statutory pay 
systems and provides that locality 
percentages will remain at 2020 levels. 
This notice serves as documentation for 
the public record. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Kristen Foy, Pay and Leave, Employee 
Services, Office of Personnel 
Management; (202) 606–4194 or pay- 
leave-policy@opm.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On 
December 31, 2020, the President signed 
Executive Order (E.O.) 13970 (86 FR 
421), which implemented pay 
adjustments for certain Federal civilian 
employees in January 2021. This is 
consistent with the President’s 
alternative pay plan issued under 5 
U.S.C. 5303(b) and 5304a on February 
10, 2020. The pay rates in E.O. 13901 
have been superseded. 

The publication of this notice satisfies 
the requirement in Section 5(b) of E.O. 
13970 that the Office of Personnel 
Management (OPM) publish appropriate 
notice of the 2021 locality payments in 
the Federal Register. 

Schedule 1 of E.O. 13970 provides the 
rates for the 2021 General Schedule (GS) 
and reflects a 1.0 percent increase from 
2020. Executive Order 13970 also 
includes the percentage amounts of the 
2021 locality payments, which remain 
at 2020 levels. (See Section 5 and 
Schedule 9 of Executive Order 13970.) 

General Schedule employees receive 
locality payments under 5 U.S.C. 5304. 
Locality payments apply in the United 
States (as defined in 5 U.S.C. 5921(4)) 
and its territories and possessions. In 
2021, locality payments ranging from 
15.95 percent to 41.44 percent apply to 
GS employees in the 54 locality pay 
areas. The 2021 locality pay area 
definitions can be found at: https://
www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/ 
pay-leave/salaries-wages/2021/locality- 
pay-area-definitions/. 

The 2021 locality pay percentages 
became effective the first day of the first 
pay period beginning on or after January 
1, 2021 (January 3, 2021). An 
employee’s locality rate of pay is 
computed by increasing his or her 
scheduled annual rate of pay (as defined 
in 5 CFR 531.602) by the applicable 
locality pay percentage. (See 5 CFR 
531.604 and 531.609.) 

Executive Order 13970 establishes the 
new Executive Schedule (EX), which 
incorporates a 1.0 percent increase 
required under 5 U.S.C. 5318 (rounded 
to the nearest $100). By law, Executive 
Schedule officials are not authorized to 
receive locality payments. 

Executive Order 13970 establishes the 
2021 range of rates of basic pay for 
members of the Senior Executive 
Service (SES) under 5 U.S.C. 5382. The 
minimum rate of basic pay for the SES 
is $132,552 in 2021. The maximum rate 
of the SES rate range is $199,300 (level 
II of the Executive Schedule) for SES 
members who are covered by a certified 
SES performance appraisal system and 
$183,300 (level III of the Executive 
Schedule) for SES members who are not 
covered by a certified SES performance 
appraisal system. 

The minimum rate of basic pay for the 
senior-level (SL) and scientific and 
professional (ST) rate range was 
increased by 1.0 percent ($132,552 in 
2021), which is the amount of the 
across-the-board GS increase. The 
applicable maximum rate of the SL/ST 
rate range is $199,300 (level II of the 
Executive Schedule) for SL or ST 
employees who are covered by a 
certified SL/ST performance appraisal 
system and $183,300 (level III of the 
Executive Schedule) for SL or ST 
employees who are not covered by a 
certified SL/ST performance appraisal 
system. Agencies with certified 
performance appraisal systems for SES 
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